LIFFEY VALLEY TRAFFIC COUNTS

TRAFFINOMICS LIMITED

MANUAL CLASSIFIED JUNCTION TURNING COUNTS

SEPTEMBER 2021
TRA/21/148

1

SITE: 05 DATE: 9th September 2021
LOCATION: Liffey Valley Office Campus DAY: Thursday
MOVEMENT 1 MOVEMENT 2 MOVEMENT 3
TIME PCL MCL CAR LGV HGV BUS TOT PCU PCL MCL CAR LGV HGV BUS TOT PCU PCL MCL CAR LGV HGV BUS TOT PCU
o0 |0 o o o o o|/o@M o o o o o o|ofM™ o o o o o o/ o [
07 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 04T 0 0 0 0 0 0
o730 |0 o 1 o o o |1 MM o o o o o o 0 0 0 O o0 O | 0 =8
0745 | 0 0 ©0O O O O | O 0 O 0 0 0 O 00 .30 . 0 017
WTOT | 0 0 1 0o o o| 1 @88 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 3 o0 0 o0 | 3 KN
000 | 0 0 O O O O | O fEGM 0 0 O O 0 O 0 0 4 0 0 0| 4 [
0815 | 0 0 O ©0 O0 o | oM o o0 O 0 0 O 0 o om0 s 0T 0y
0830 | 0 0 O ©0 O o | o fEM o o0 O 0 0 O 0 0 4 0 0 0| 4 [§44
0845 | 0 0 0 O o0 o | o0 EWE 0O o0 1 o0 o0 o0 | 1S 0 0 3 0 0 0| 3 S
WTOT | 0 0 0 0 0 o0 |0 B 0O 0 1 0 o0 o0 1§ 0 0 18 0 0 0| 18§
0900 | 0 0 o o0 o0 o | of@B¥® o o 1 o0 o0 0 | 1 B 1 o 3 0o o o) 4 @8
015 | 0 0 O O O O | O M 0 0 0 0 O0 0O B o o 3 o o o | 3 /&8
0930 | 0 0 1 0 o0 o0 | 1 [ ‘ o o 1 o0 o o 1 [ ‘ 00 1 0 -0 0.
0945 | 0 0 o0 1 o o |1 BN 0 0 0 0 0 0|0 _iL‘ 0 0 1 o0 o o | 1 EEE
HTOT| 0 0 1 1 o0 o0 | 2 *g’! 0 0 2 o0 0 O/ 2mN1 0 8 0 0 0| 9 E
PTOT | 0 0 2 1 0 o | 3 FEE 0o 0 3 0 0 o 3 1 0 29 0 0 0|30 [
MOVEMENT 1 | MOVEMENT 2 MOVEMENT 3

TIME PCL MCL CAR LGV HGV BUS TOT ‘__P_guu__ PCL MCL CAR LGV HGV BUS TOT Lc‘{ PCL MCL CAR LGV HGV BUS TOT PCU
%00 |0 0 1 o0 o o 1 @™o o 4 o o o+« o o 1 o o ol 1 [
1615 | 0 0 0 o0 o o | o FMEE 0 o0 3 0 O 3 B o 0o o o o | o £
630 | 0 0 o0 o0 o0 o | O 0 0 4 0 o0 o0 | 4@l 0O 0 0 o o o o 8
1645 | 0 0 0 ©0 0 o0 | 0o N 0O o0 2 0 0 O | 2N 0 0O 0O 0 0 0/ 0 N
WTOT| 0 0 1 0 0 o0 | 1 SN 0O 0 13 0 0 O |13 0 0 1 0 0 0| 1 E
700 | 0 0 2 0 ©O0 o | 2 @88 0o 0 4 0 0 O | 4 @ 0o 0 1 0 0 0| 1 B
715 | 0 0 ©0 O O0 o | o [@@E o o0 2 o0 o0 o0 | 2fEM o o0 1 o0 o0 o0 | 1 [&
1730 | 0 0 1 o0 o0 o | 1 @SS o0 o0 2 O0 0 o0 |28 EW o o0 o0 o0 0 o0 | 0 fEe
1745 | 0 0 0 o0 o0 o | o [@EN 0 0 4 0 0 0|4 M 0 0 0 0 o0 0 o
WTOT| 0 0 3 0 o0 o | 3 @M 0 0 12 0 0 o0 |12 88 0 0 2 0 0 0| 2 FEE
1800 | 0 0 0 0 O o | o f@#E 0o o0 3 0 O0 O | 3 M o 0 0 0 O 0| 0 fEO
1815 | 0 0 0 O o0 o | O f@GM 0 0 0 O 0 O |0 NS o 0 0 0 0 o0 0 [
1830 | 0 0 1 o0 o0 o1 [@EEM 0 o0 0 O 0 O0| o0 @ o 0 o0 0 0 o0/ 0 80
1845 | 0 0 1 0 o0 0| 1S 0 0 0 0 0 0| 0N O O 0 0 0 0 o s
WTOT| 0 0 2 0 0 0| 28 0 0 3 0 0 o0/ 38NN 0 0 O 0 o | o B0
PTOT| 0 0 6 0 0 o0 | 6 [#e# o o 28 o0 o0 o0 |2@888 0 o0 3 0 0 0| 3 [§

: . P16of 17




TRAFFINOMICS LIMITED

LIFFEY VALLEY TRAFFIC COUNTS SEPTEMBER 2021
MANUAL CLASSIFIED JUNCTION TURNING COUNTS TRA/21/148

SITE: 05 DATE: 9th September 2021

LOCATION: Liffey Valley Office Campus DAY: Thursday

MOVEMENT 4 MOVEMENT 5 MOVEMENT 6

07:00 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
07:15 0 1 0 0 1 J 0 5 0 5 5 0 0 0 0
07:30 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 2
07:45 0 4 0 0 4 _4; 0 2 0 2 2 _____ 0 0 0 07
H/TOT 0 8 1 0 9 9 | 0 8 0 5 1 1 2 2 |
08:00 il 1 0 12 Skl 0 6 0 1 1 3
08:15 5 0 5 5 0 8 0 1 1
0 0 i

08:30 12 P2

o o o
. ® o o ™

08:45 10 1

H/TOT

-

36

-

26 1

s~ 3
I |

38 38 1

| 09:00 11 14 14

09:15

O O O O O O O o o o o o
-

09:30

w
O O N O OO0 O O o

09:45 10

o
o

10 | 10

o O o o o
o O o o o
w
wm
o O o o o

©O O O O O O O O O O o o o o o
(o]
A O O w o o o o o
-
©O OO0 O O 0|00 0O 0o o |o (o o
o

| H/TOT 28 32 32

©O O O O O O O O O O o | o o o o

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

© OO0 O © O |ojo © © o | |o o
w
o
O OO0 O © 0Oo|of/o ©o o oo |o o o
O OO0 ©O © 0o |0o/o ©O O o |o|o o o
O |00 O O 0O |ojo o O 0o |o|o o
o
#EY

MOVEMENT 4 MOVEMENT 5 MOVEMENT 6
TIME PCL MCL CAR LGV HGV BUS TOT PCU PCL MCL CAR LGV HGV BUS TOT PCU PCL MCL CAR LGV HGV BUS TOT PCU
16:00 0 0 1 0 0 0 " " 0 0 18 0 0 0 18 18| o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16:15 0 1 1 12 (12 16 1 1 18 | 19 1 0 0 0 1 1

16:30 0 9 0 9 9 6 0 6 6
0 0

o O
o o

| &y

0
16:45 0

s

9 10 g 8 8 8

H/TOT

-

40 1 42 44

48 1

-
—-

50 @ 51

-
A

QIe |vo © O
jo ©o o o

o O O o

17:00 167 5.9 17 S

17:15 1 0 1 0 1 1

o

17:30 19 1 20 20

el
o
o o o

17:45 24 3 27 eE

S
~
| & |
]
o

H/TOT 70 5 75 FEES

18:00 22 24 24

2
18:15 10 0 10 10
18:30 0

2 2 2

o O O Ol e o o O
o
w
N
O O O O || O O O |0 | e
o
o
o O O O | |0 0. O Ol | O
C O O O\l o 0 ©
O O O O O o o o o
OO O O O 0o O O oo o o
O O O O oo o o o

18:45 9 1 10 [ 10

(18 - T e R

H/TOT 28 28

o

27 1 43 3

o

46 46

o

©O O O O O O O O ©O o o o |o o o
o
o

o

o
O O O O O O O O O o O o o o o
O O/l O O 0O |0 ©o 0O o0 |o|o o o
O 0O |0 O O O |00 © © 0 |o|o o o©
O O O O O O O O O O o o o o
O |00 O O 0|0 ©o © O |o|o o

S
S
o |0 |0 O o o
o O O O O o o o o

o |©
o (O

P/TOT 1 112 4 161 9 1

P17 of 17

1 171 B2

iy

117 | 116

P/TOT 1 72 5 1 79 |19 1 44 4 49 | 48 0 7 3 10 (410 l




NRB [&Sgineers

APPENDIX C

Proposed Hotel LV - TA & MMP
22-088/ER Nov 2022







TRICS 7.9.3 071022 B20.58 Database right of TRICS Consortium Limited, 2022. All rights reserved Tuesday 22/11/22
Page 1
NRB Consulting Engineers Ltd 8 Leopardstown Business Centre, Ballyogan Avenue  Dublin 18 Licence No: 160301

TRIP RATE for Land Use 06 - HOTEL, FOOD & DRINK/A - HOTELS
TOTAL VEHICLES

Calculation factor: 1 BEDRMS
BOLD print indicates peak (busiest) period

ARRIVALS DEPARTURES TOTALS
No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip

Time Range Days BEDRMS Rate Days BEDRMS Rate Days BEDRMS Rate

00:00 - 01:00

01:00 - 02:00

02:00 - 03:00

03:00 - 04:00

04:00 - 05:00

05:00 - 06:00

06:00 - 07:00 1 154 0.019 1 154 0.013 1 154 0.032

07:00 - 08:00 31 100 0.066 31 100 0.146 31 100 0.212

08:00 - 09:00 32 97 0.124 32 97 0.177 32 97 0.301

09:00 - 10:00 32 97 0.155 32 97 0.153 32 97 0.308

10:00 - 11:00 32 97 0.116 32 97 0.128 32 97 0.244

11:00 - 12:00 32 97 0.085 32 97 0.122 32 97 0.207

12:00 - 13:00 32 97 0.096 32 97 0.098 32 97 0.194

13:00 - 14:00 32 97 0.119 32 97 0.097 32 97 0.216

14:00 - 15:00 32 97 0.132 32 97 0.113 32 97 0.245

15:00 - 16:00 32 97 0.124 32 97 0.106 32 97 0.230

16:00 - 17:00 32 97 0.127 32 97 0:115 32 97 0.242

17:00 - 18:00 32 97 0.151 32 97 0.122 32 97 0.273

18:00 - 19:00 32 97 0.163 32 97 0.115 32 97 0.278

19:00 - 20:00 32 97 0.108 32 97 0.096 32 97 0.204

20:00 - 21:00 32 97 0.092 32 97 0.068 32 97 0.160

21:00 - 22:00 32 97 0.074 32 97 0.062 32 97 0.136

22:00 - 23:00 3 90 0.011 3 90 0.015 3 90 0.026

23:00 - 24:00 157 0.006 1 157 0.000 1 157 0.006
Total Rates: 1.768 1.746 3.514

This section displays the trip rate results based on the selected set of surveys and the selected count type (shown just
above the table). It is split by three main columns, representing arrivals trips, departures trips, and total trips (arrivals
plus departures). Within each of these main columns are three sub-columns. These display the number of survey days
where count data is included (per time period), the average value of the selected trip rate calculation parameter (per
time period), and the trip rate result (per time period). Total trip rates (the sum of the column) are also displayed at the
foot of the table.

To obtain a trip rate, the average (mean) trip rate parameter value (TRP) is first calculated for all selected survey days
that have count data available for the stated time period. The average (mean) number of arrivals, departures or totals
(whichever applies) is also calculated (COUNT) for all selected survey days that have count data available for the stated
time period. Then, the average count is divided by the average trip rate parameter value, and multiplied by the stated
calculation factor (shown just above the table and abbreviated here as FACT). So, the method is: COUNT/TRP*FACT. Trip
rates are then rounded to 3 decimal places.

The survey data, graphs and all associated supporting information, contained within the TRICS Database are published
by TRICS Consortium Limited ("the Company") and the Company claims copyright and database rights in this published
work. The Company authorises those who possess a current TRICS licence to access the TRICS Database and copy the
data contained within the TRICS Database for the licence holders' use only. Any resulting copy must retain all copyrights
and other proprietary notices, and any disclaimer contained thereon.

The Company accepts no responsibility for loss which may arise from reliance on data contained in the TRICS Database.
[No warranty of any kind, express or implied, is made as to the data contained in the TRICS Database.]

Parameter summary

Trip rate parameter range selected: 7 - 227 (units: )
Survey date date range: 01/01/14 - 12/11/21
Number of weekdays (Monday-Friday): 32

Number of Saturdays: 0

Number of Sundays: 0

Surveys automatically removed from selection: 0

Surveys manually removed from selection: 0

This section displays a quick summary of some of the data filtering selections made by the TRICS® user. The trip rate
calculation parameter range of all selected surveys is displayed first, followed by the range of minimum and maximum
survey dates selected by the user. Then, the total number of selected weekdays and weekend days in the selected set of
surveys are show. Finally, the number of survey days that have been manually removed from the selected set outside of
the standard filtering procedure are displayed.




‘ydeub ay) jo doj ayj Je uMoys SI U0II3IIp

P3123[3S 9Y3 pue Junod JO 3dA) aYy) jey) dI0N ‘U0IJeAI3SqO Yybnoly) payyuapl Al1sea aq o3 sporiad yead buimoyje ‘poriad
awi (enpialpul Aq a3ed dii) )03 ay] Jo dbejuadiad ay) buimoys uwnjod [euoi)ippe ue S| 843y} uolyppe ul Inq ‘pakeidsip
aJe sajels diiy pue spolsad awi) dwes 3y ‘Uda1dS S3YNsaJd uonpeind|ed ajes diiy ayl Jo uoljeyuasaldal jensiA e si ydelb siy|

- £°0 3900°0 00:bZ-00%E7
S - 9'0 TI0'0 00D:€Z-00%2%

2°'F ¥LO'0 00:ZZ-00°7TZ

T, z'S Z60°0 00:1Z-00:02

T°9 80T'0 00:0Z-00:6T

. z°6 €9T°0 00D:6T-00°%8T

68 TIST°0  00:8T-00:LT

z°t LZI'O  00:LI-00:9T

. 0L ®¥ZI°0  00:9T-00:GT

heeeenees ----{ %62 | : -§°L ZET'0 00:ST-00:%T
1 _ , L'9 6TT°0 00:FT-00:ET
. bS5 960°0 00:ET-00:2T

_ 8'F 580°0 O0D:ZT-00:TT

99 9TIT'0  00:TT-00:0T

: 8°8 G§ST°0  00:0T-00:60

: 0°L ®ZI°0 00:60-00:80

B , L'E 990°0  00:80-00%L0

R a— I'T 610°0 00:L0-00:90
R R REUEL ITREEEEELE SIS TRERRErS & 00:90-00¢50

T e e 00:50-00¢ %0

e ooeennnes frimmebriedaade demin s 00:¥0-00¢ €0

_ ] B e b L 00: E£0-00¢ 20
o ; ; , S PR p— LT - R R 00:Z0-00:T0
W ; | i . m Lo : 00:T0-00:00

SHOHIAWLIOL SHLICH- ¥ XNIY] 83004 THLOH-90 STWAMMYY - HdVHD ALV didl %  3lvd JIL

TOE09T :ON 22uadn 8T ulqng anuaAy ueboA|leg ‘a1jua) ssauisng umolspiedoa g p37 s493u1bug buiynsuod gyN
C 93bed
ZZ/11/TT Aepsony paAtasal s3ybu |Iv "zz0z ‘pPa3wIT wnIosuod SOIYL 40 Jybu aseqeled  85°029 2Z0TL0 €°6°L SOIYL




‘ydeib ay) jo doj ayj 1 uMoys S| UoI31Ip

P3123[3S ay) pue Junod JO dA) ay) 1eyl dI0N ‘uoIIAIBSqO Ybno.ay) paljiuapl Aj1sea aq o3 spoliad yead buimojie ‘poliad
awiy jenpinlpul Aq et dia) |10} ay) Jo abejuadiad ay) buimoys uwinjod jeuolippe ue S| 813y uonippe ul 3nq ‘pakeidsip
ase sajes dli) pue spolad awi) aWes ay | "UudaJds S)Nsal uoie/ndjed ajel dil ayl Jo uoneyuasaldal jensia e s| ydelb sy

00:H2-00%E7
ST0°0 00:EZ-00:2%
Z90°0 00:Z2Z-00:71%
890°0 00:T1Z-00:02
960°0  00:0Z-00:6T
GIT'0 O0:6T-00°8T
ZZT'0  00:8T-00:LT
STIT'0  00:LT-00:9T
90T°0  00:39T-00:5T
ETT'0  OO0:ST-00:%T
LEO0  O00:HT-00:€ET
860°0  00:ET-00:2ZT
ZZT'0  O00:2T-00:TT
8ZT°0 OO:TT-00:0T
£GT°0 0O0:0T-00:60

T LLT°0 00:60-00¢80
9%T°0  00:80-00:L0
£T0°0 00:L0-00:90
00:90-00:50
00:50-00¢:+%0

U , . ” H 00:50-00¢ £0
W ol oot - . I ; 00:T0-00:00

L

- oM OWwWWwWWme—WwoWww ow
O Qoo wWwwWwWEewWeomoem o

SHIDIFBATYIOL  STRLOH- ¥ ANIEI B8A00d "3LOH - 90 SIHWLHYAD - HdY e ALvd dIdL % d1%d JNLL
TOE09T :ON 22ua2I7 /T uligna anuaAy ueboA|eg ‘a1jua) ssauisng umoispiedoa 8 P11 sdaauibug buiynsuod gyN
€ abed
ZZ/11/7T Aepsany paAtasal syybu ||y 'Zz0z ‘Pajiwi wniosuo) SO 4o 3ybu aseqeleq  85°0z9 ZZOT/Z0 €°6°L SIOIYL



sbequs0lad

‘ydeub ayj jo doj ay) 3e uMoyYs SI UoII3IIP
Pa123[as ay) pue Junod Jo adA) ayj 1ey) 8JON U0IIPAIDSGO ybnoly) paljiauap! Ajisea aq o3 spolsad yead buimoje ‘poliad
awn [enpinipul Aq a3es diij [e303 ay3 Jo abejuadiad oy buIMOys uwNj0d [BUOI)IPPE U SI 213Y] UOIIppe ul Inqg ‘paAeidsip

a/e sajes diiy pue spolsad awi) dwes ay "Usa1ds S)NsaJd uoije/ndjed el diy ay) Jo uonejuasaldal [ensia e si ydelb siyg

<t
A o

L

-l

P fioee

h O Wodh ) A OWh oo WO -~

v abed
zz/11/27T Aepsany

SIDH3IAWLGL SHIOH-Y

TOE09T ON @duadI

8T ulgqna

paAtasal SYbU I 'ZZ0Z ‘PIIWIT WNIOSUOD SOTYL 40 Iybu aseqeled 85029 ZZ0TL0 €°6°L SOIUL

OwVwWoowunuomuwrEwuwwrErNT*MmOO

YINTHI B JO0d "HLCH - 90 STVLOL- HdvW2 3Lvddldl %

30070
92070
SET"0
0ST°0
¥0Z°0
8Lz 0
ELEZT0
Z¥Z°0
DEZ O
S¥Z 0
9TZ°0
¥ET°0
L0Z 0
FP¥Z°0
80E°0
T0E"D
g1z’ 0
ZED'O

anuaAy ueboAjleg ‘a43ua) ssauisng umoispledoa g

D0:¥Z-00:EZ
0D0:EZ-00:2%2
00:ZZ-00:T72
00:TZ-00:0Z
00:0Z-00:6T
DO:6T-00¢:8T
00:B8T-00:LT
0D0:LT-00:8T
00:S9T-00:5T
00:ST-00:%T
00:%¥T-00:ET
OD0:ET-00:ZT
0D0:ZT-00+TT
0O:TT-00:0T
00:0T-00:60
00:60-00¢80
0O:80-00:L0
00:L0-00:530
00:30-00:50
00:S0-00:%0
00:#0-00: €0
0o:E0-00:Z0
0Do:Z0-00:TO
0o0:TO-00:00

3L

PY1 st23uibuz bunNsuod guN




NRB s

APPENDIX D
Traffic Calculations, Trip Distribution,
Network Traffic Flow Diagrams & Projections
Based on Traffic Surveys/TRICS

Proposed Hotel LV - TA & MMP
22-088/ER Nov 2022






L& ol
,

LN3INJOTIAIA MAN LNOHLIM - (SNDd) paijddy 103084 piA0D/swwINg pJepue)s Asnpu) - SaWIN|OA djel | JNOH yead Aepyaspn LZ0Z Pe)oa1I0)
wdg-g ¥H Mv3d Wd weg-8 ¥H Mv3d NV
621 Py Inyuo- Ll €l (<14 cl Py I1yuo- 6 2z 19
buddo erpezt 0 =hue Awm_v g buidd, D mw eee ‘%v g
Ul
0 buiddoys A7 \ Aw\hmmm % 3 0 buddoys A7 0 \ AA\Nm@ N 2
[T N oz 9% 3 682 N oL 6L 3
o 066 w 2 . 961 «wm a
Ley 25 ||l'esz 161 vi9 8z ||lzol 95z
o=
595 282
IW ¥
orl vl
6 m syl vy 6L ) 0z IS ISL  6EL
0 buiddoys AT R =N . R i 0 buiddoys A7 T N . . 6
A s
6y [ z1 o v v 08l ogee [ z1 Y— v . 8yl
zL Np 61 8y IIeH J0JON AT S S N} b 6¢ 1IEH 1010/ A7 %
ﬂ < ‘m -
o€ " 1z % € )ﬂﬁ/ z oc St gz % o\ 6l L€
Py eulds 08 sndwe) 800 A1 8IS Joalgns Py 8uIds OS sndwe) 820 A7 ayIs Jo8lgns
620°L = SMo|4 pakaaing 0} Ajddy 0} 10}2e4 piro)pwnIBWWNS Bunnsay
0€v€8 = 1AVV AInba saAIb ‘6918 INd ‘2128 INV ‘610Z/6/Z ) - Z#/L# dunf 183unod |IL ¥N . 68018 = 1AVV AInba saA1b ‘6Z18 Nd ‘8808 NV ‘LZ0Z/6/6 - Z#/L# dunf 1ajunog |IL vN
*(g@ xipuaddy 18j8y) INIWJOTIAIA MIN LNOHLIM - (SNDd) dujelL 1202 Pekaaing sy Bunsix3
wdg-g ¥H Mvad Nd weg-8 ¥H Mvad NV
SCl Py Iyjuo4 Ll €l 14 Zl pY IIyuo 6 1z 65
Buidd Y 244! 0 M¢ - AMV g Buidd Wm Si 0 M0 aha A%_v g
uliaao
0 buiddoys A7 \ Aw\htu ,_mm W 0 Buiddoys A7 0 \ AQNN@_ :NN W
Vol 6l ¥S 3 182 1= 01 iU 3
re 896 &W a y viL wm a
€8y IS ___ 6v2 98l L6 1z ___ 51 62
65 Y44
+ ¥
Zrl vl
6 s/ a4 £v 06l 19 1z 05 Lyl SEL
- =2 | A o =2 U
2 Buiddoys A7 R N . sz 2 buiddoys A7 i N 6
" A VA Al A
oL Nﬂ? mr ¥ I eH o0 AT 4 5L S AL %: o= 8e IeH 10l AT 4 VP
- Aﬂ\l -
6z oz ¢ “Wa J.\lm sz v oz o\ . 8l o€
py 8ulds 08 sndwe) 830 AT pY 8uids 08 sndwe) 8240 A1




- - E A T S O A B B W O T B O W e ..

- —-— o - ANGWJOTZAI] MAN LNOHLIM " (8n0d) Peliddy 8101384 iymoip [EnuY ILL - SsuInion JUjeIL InoH Yeed Aepisem 6c0z Jeeh ubtseq pereioossy | _
wdg-§ ¥H Mv3ad Wd weg-8 ¥H Mv3id AV
S5 py oy Pmlnw s | "B = Py I1ypuo :M# s ] T 5
0 buiddoys A7 T x4l \ 0 Jﬁvvm :3 x4 W D bBuiddoys A7 % 6l \ 0 dw\kwmm :R 4} W
Y0z N 42 19 w v8E Ny N~z 96 w
3 €9 A:_vo:.. roet 162 < e ve #_vmmr e oLe T
£89 082
+ ¥
LLL oy
n \me 6L _H;v mmLfomN mm ¢ be Nstv mwﬂ_ﬁmﬁ
0 buiddoys A7 i " N i 2 Buiddoys A7 vn« " N b
18 98 ﬁmw Y 85 “lleH 00N AT 4 8V mﬁw\wov mvwm; - T2 " I1eH 1010/ AT o
%€ " gz v )ﬂm_/ AA“N e 0€ " ¢ o “\f _/ A«“NN sv
pY 8ulds OS sndwe) 820 A7 py aulds OS sndwe) 820 A7
B T A
wdg-§ ¥H Mv3d Wd ﬁl weg-8 ¥H Mv3ad NV
M| j0] Mmo|4 101
Nod L€£92 Nnod 1921
SEL Py Iyjuo4 2M¢ R% 14} Lc' 6V . €€ Py Iypuo ome wmme mNLcV ¥9 "
0 buiddoys A7 L P CEL \ 0 #wmw y.nm 4 W. 2 Buiddoys A7 % 9l \ 0 Aﬁmom y_vN Ll W
moigol L L 4 S 8 x| mogwoL |5 A \) Tk - mm 2
Nd 8552 0 ke 12§ SS %wm 102 Nod .98} 0 vv9 62 432 692
Mol jo. ¥ Mol joL ¥
€sl M nod osal Mol 101 se JA nod eezL MOI4 101
ow‘ 8 mwm\ \W nod ost mmw ovA_ mom om 4 m,mm\ \m1N nod v6 ] =i mﬁL Foﬁ
0 Buiddoys A7 WOCEEE =Y & a & Lz 0 buiddoys A7 HESE o & a X .
oL %m 2%9 - TR " l1eH 10j0/ AT A»hmm: = BP%m er — v " IIEH 100/ AT A»hmm_ =
ez e “We / )“m L2 | moidioL %" sz \ G / Aq“& 8¢ | moisioL
py 8ulds 98 sndwe) 8240 A7 8)IS Joelgns Nod 089 py duids 9S sndwe) 82O A1 a)s joalgns Nod 29S
ZSL°L = 6€£0Z 03 ¥202 | (ungn@ ueyjodosiajp S1039B4 YIMOID |enuUY :SaJey YIMOID [esjud) :1'g ajqe] ‘Lz0z suonoaloid puewaq |aAes])
6v0°'L = $Z0Z 03 1202 h_ £°G Jlun speoy [euonen 10y sauljdping |esiesddy 308foid LL0Z0-OVd-3d IIL




